11.03 (a) Seniority for part-time and casual employees shall be in hours worked. For 

the purposes of transfer from full-time to part-time or casual or vice-versa, 
or for the purpose of comparison between part-time, casual and full-time 
employees, one year of seniority shall equal one thousand eight hundred 
and twenty (1820) hours and vice-versa. An employee transferring from 
part-time or casual to full-time will be placed on the full-time seniority list at 
a point that reflects their accumulated hours of seniority at the time of 
transfer and will be granted benefits and vacation in accordance with the